

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

---

NETCHOICE, LLC

*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

LYNN FITCH, in her Official Capacity as Attorney General of Mississippi,

*Defendant-Appellant,*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern District of Mississippi,  
No. 1:24-CV-170-HSO-BWR  
Hon. Halil S. Ozerden

---

**BRIEF OF CHAMBER OF PROGRESS, THE COALITION FOR RESPONSIBLE  
HOME EDUCATION, LGBT TECH, AND THE WOODHULL FREEDOM  
FOUNDATION AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE**

---

Kerry Maeve Sheehan  
Legal Advocacy Counsel  
CHAMBER OF PROGRESS  
1390 Chain Bridge Road #A108  
McLean, VA 22101

Carlos Gutierrez  
Deputy Director & General Counsel  
LGBT TECH  
123 W. Frederick Street, #214  
Staunton, VA 24401

Lawrence Walters  
WALTERS LAW GROUP  
195 W. Pine Avenue  
Longwood, FL 32750

Mark W. Brennan  
Sean Marotta  
J. Ryan Thompson  
Thomas B. Veitch  
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP  
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 637-4881  
sean.marotta@hoganlovells.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

## **SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PARTIES**

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PARTIES.....  | i           |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....   | iv          |
| INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....  | 1           |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....  | 4           |
| ARGUMENT .....   | 7           |
| <b>I. SOCIAL MEDIA PLATFORMS FACILITATE A BUSTLING MARKETPLACE OF IDEAS THAT IS INTEGRAL TO MODERN DEMOCRACY AND A CRITICAL RESOURCE FOR YOUNG PEOPLE.....</b> | <b>7</b>    |
| <b>A. ACCESS TO SOCIAL MEDIA IS FUNDAMENTAL TO FIRST AMENDMENT LIBERTIES. ....</b>   | <b>7</b>    |
| <b>B. MINORS DO NOT SHED THEIR FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS AT THE GATEWAY TO THE INTERNET. ....</b>   | <b>8</b>    |
| <b>C. YOUNG PEOPLE, ESPECIALLY MARGINALIZED YOUTH, BENEFIT SUBSTANTIALLY FROM ACCESS TO SOCIAL MEDIA. ....</b>   | <b>12</b>   |
| <b>II. AFFIRMING HB 1126 WILL HARM ADULTS AND THE VERY SAME YOUNG PEOPLE THAT THE STATE OF MISSISSIPPI AIMS TO PROTECT.....</b>                                | <b>15</b>   |
| <b>A. HB 1126’S AGE-VERIFICATION REQUIREMENTS ARE PRIVACY-INVASIVE, UNCONSTITUTIONAL, AND HARMFUL TO VULNERABLE INDIVIDUALS AND GROUPS. ....</b>               | <b>16</b>   |
| <b>1. AGE VERIFICATION AND ESTIMATION FUNDAMENTALLY COMPROMISE THE PRIVACY OF ALL USERS OF DIGITAL SERVICES.....</b>   | <b>16</b>   |
| <b>2. THIS INTRUSION ON PRIVACY CAN LEAD TO SERIOUS HARM TO CHILDREN AND VULNERABLE INDIVIDUALS OF ANY AGE. ....</b>   | <b>17</b>   |

|  |    |
|--|----|
| <b>B. HB 1126’S PARENTAL CONSENT REQUIREMENTS ARE UNCONSTITUTIONAL AND HARMFUL TO VULNERABLE MINORS.</b> .....   | 19 |
| <b>III. UPHOLDING HB 1126 WOULD CHILL PARTICIPATION IN THE ONLINE MARKETPLACE OF IDEAS AND DISPROPORTIONATELY HARM MARGINALIZED YOUTH.</b> .....                           | 22 |
| <b>A. HB 1126’S AGE-VERIFICATION REQUIREMENTS WILL CHILL PARTICIPATION ON SOCIAL MEDIA AND OTHER COVERED PLATFORMS.</b> .....  | 22 |
| <b>B. H.B. 1126 SECTION 6(1)’S VAGUE CONTENT-MODERATION PROVISIONS WILL ENCOURAGE OVER-CENSORSHIP AND DISPROPORTIONATELY HARM MARGINALIZED AND VULNERABLE YOUTH.</b> ..... | 23 |
| <b>IV UPHOLDING HB 1126 WOULD FRAGMENT THE INTERNET AND IMPOSE AN UNDESIRABLE AND IMPRACTICABLE COMPLIANCE REGIME.</b> .....   | 25 |
| CONCLUSION .....   | 27 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE   |    |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE  |    |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|   | <u>Page</u>          |
|---|----------------------|
| <b>CASES:</b>   |                      |
| <i>ACLU v. Gonzales</i> ,<br>478 F. Supp. 2d 775 (E.D. Pa. 2007).....   | 23                   |
| <i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> ,<br>542 U.S. 656 (2004).....   | 12                   |
| <i>Bd. of Educ., Island Trees Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 26 v. Pico</i> ,<br>457 U.S. (1982).....                | 8                    |
| <i>Brown v. Ent. Merchants Ass’n</i> ,<br>564 U.S. 786 (2011).....  | 5, 9, 10, 11, 12, 20 |
| <i>Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville</i> ,<br>422 U.S. 205 (1975).....  | 10, 11               |
| <i>Free Speech Coal., Inc. v. Paxton</i> ,<br>144 S. Ct. 2714 (2024).....                                       | 11                   |
| <i>Joseph Burstyn v. Wilson</i> ,<br>343 U.S. 495 (1952).....   | 10                   |
| <i>Lamont v. Postmaster General</i> ,<br>381 U.S. 301 (1965).....   | 8                    |
| <i>Mahanoy Area Sch. Dist. v. B. L. by &amp; through Levy</i> ,<br>594 U.S. 180 (2021).....                     | 9                    |
| <i>Moody v. NetChoice, LLC</i> ,<br>144 S. Ct. 2383 (2024).....   | 7, 9                 |
| <i>NetChoice, LLC v. Griffin</i> ,<br>No. 5:23-CV-05105, 2023 WL 5660155 (W.D. Ark. Aug. 31, 2023) .....        | 17                   |
| <i>NetChoice, LLC v. Reyes</i> ,<br>No. 2:23-CV-00911-RJS-CMR,<br>2024 WL 4135626 (D. Utah Sept. 10, 2024)..... | 13                   |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|   | <u>Page</u>   |
|---|---------------|
| <i>NetChoice, LLC v. Yost</i> ,<br>No. 2:24-CV-00047, 2024 WL 555904 (S.D. Ohio Feb. 12, 2024).....   | 15            |
| <i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> ,<br>582 U.S. 98 (2017).....  | 4, 5, 7, 8, 9 |
| <i>PSINET v. Chapman</i> ,<br>362 F.3d 227 (4th Cir. 2004) .....  | 23            |
| <i>Reno v. ACLU</i> ,<br>521 U.S. 844 (1997).....   | 4, 5, 9, 12   |
| <i>United States v. Stevens</i> ,<br>559 U.S. 460 (2010).....   | 11            |
| <br><b>OTHER AUTHORITIES:</b>   |               |
| Ángel Díaz & Laura Hecht-Felella, <i>Double Standards in Social Media Content Moderation</i> , Brennan Center for Justice, (2021), <a href="https://bit.ly/497xuUH">https://bit.ly/497xuUH</a> .....  | 24            |
| Anti-Defamation League, <i>Online Hate and Harassment Survey</i> , (2022),<br><a href="https://www.adl.org/sites/default/files/pdfs/2022-09/Online-Hate-and-Harassment-Survey-2022.pdf">https://www.adl.org/sites/default/files/pdfs/2022-09/Online-Hate-and-Harassment-Survey-2022.pdf</a> .....   | 19            |
| Asaka Park, <i>I’m a Disabled Teenager and Social Media is My Lifeline</i> , N.Y. TIMES (June 5, 2019), <a href="https://www.nytimes.com/2019/06/05/learning/im-a-disabled-teenager-and-social-media-is-my-lifeline.html">https://www.nytimes.com/2019/06/05/learning/im-a-disabled-teenager-and-social-media-is-my-lifeline.html</a> ..... | 14            |
| Ashley Austin, et al., <i>It’s My Safe Space: The Life-Saving Role of the Internet in the Lives of Transgender and Gender Diverse Youth</i> , 21 INT’L. J. OF TRANSGENDER HEALTH 33 (2020) .....  | 13            |
| Coalition for Responsible Home Education, Parental Control or Withholding of ID, <a href="https://responsiblehomeschooling.org/advocacy/policy/identification-documents">https://responsiblehomeschooling.org/advocacy/policy/identification-documents</a> .....  | 21            |
| Ellen Sirull, <i>Do You Know How to Protect Your Child from Identity Theft?</i> , Experian (Jan. 8, 2018), <a href="https://www.experian.com/blogs/ask-experian/know-protect-child-identity-theft">https://www.experian.com/blogs/ask-experian/know-protect-child-identity-theft</a> .....  | 18            |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|  | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| Eric Goldman, <i>The Plan to Blow Up the Internet, Ostensibly to Protect Kids Online</i> , CAPITOL WKLY. (Aug. 18, 2022), <a href="https://bit.ly/3Uv76Q2">https://bit.ly/3Uv76Q2</a> .....  | 19          |
| Human Rights Campaign Foundation, <i>2023 LGBTQ+ Youth Report</i> , (Aug. 2023), <a href="https://bit.ly/3UCHIYO">https://bit.ly/3UCHIYO</a> .....   | 13          |
| J. Maya Hernandez & Linda Charmaraman, <i>Research on teen social media use has a racial bias problem</i> , FAST COMPANY (Feb 22, 2023) <a href="https://www.fastcompany.com/90853552/research-on-teen-social-media-use-has-a-racial-bias-problem">https://www.fastcompany.com/90853552/research-on-teen-social-media-use-has-a-racial-bias-problem</a> . .....  | 14          |
| Jacqueline Nesi, et al., <i>Teens and Mental Health: How Girls Really Feel about Social Media</i> , COMMON SENSE MEDIA (2023), <a href="https://www.commonsensemedia.org/sites/default/files/research/report/how-girls-really-feel-about-Social-media-researchreport_final_1.pdf">https://www.commonsensemedia.org/sites/default/files/research/report/how-girls-really-feel-about-Social-media-researchreport_final_1.pdf</a> ..... | 14          |
| Jared Eckert & Makenna McCoy, <i>Young Children Are Being Targeted With Sexual Content. The Equality Act Would Make It Worse</i> , The Heritage Foundation (June 11, 2021), <a href="https://herit.ag/49v3aD7">https://herit.ag/49v3aD7</a> .....  | 25          |
| Joseph Cox, <i>ID Verification Service for TikTok, Uber, X Exposed Driver Licenses</i> , 404 MEDIA (June 26, 2024), <a href="https://bit.ly/3NdMKq9">https://bit.ly/3NdMKq9</a> .....  | 18          |
| Maarten Sap et al., <i>The Risk of Racial Bias in Hate Speech Detection</i> , Proceedings of the 57th Annual Meeting of the Association for Computational Linguistics, (2019), <a href="https://bit.ly/3ODPs8S">https://bit.ly/3ODPs8S</a> .....   | 24          |
| Mark A. Lemley, <i>The Splinternet</i> , 70 DUKE L.J. 1397 (2021) .....  | 25          |
| Mike Masnick, <i>State Legislators Are Demanding Websites Moderate Less AND Moderate More; Federal Law Prohibits Both</i> , TECHDIRT (Apr. 8, 2022), <a href="https://bit.ly/46KYOFW">https://bit.ly/46KYOFW</a> .....   | 25          |
| Samuel Gibbs, <i>Facebook Bans Women for Posting ‘Men Are Scum’ After Harassment Scandals</i> , THE GUARDIAN (Dec. 5, 2017), <a href="https://bit.ly/49sRWio">https://bit.ly/49sRWio</a> .....   | 25          |
| Sarah Forland, et al., <i>Age Verification: The Complicated Effort to Protect Youth Online</i> , NEW AMERICA 20 (Apr. 23, 2024),   |             |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|   | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| <a href="https://www.newamerica.org/oti/reports/age-verification-the-complicated-effort-to-protect-youth-online/challenges-with-age-verification/">https://www.newamerica.org/oti/reports/age-verification-the-complicated-effort-to-protect-youth-online/challenges-with-age-verification/</a> .....   | 16          |
| Savannah Kuchar, <i>When social media censorship gets it wrong: The struggle of breast cancer content creators</i> , USA TODAY (Sept. 12, 2023), <a href="https://bit.ly/49sRReA">https://bit.ly/49sRReA</a> .....  | 24          |
| Shoshana Weissmann, <i>Social Media Was Useful For Me, As An Ill, Nerdy Teenager</i> , TECHDIRT (June 28, 2023), <a href="https://www.techdirt.com/2023/06/28/social-media-was-useful-for-me-as-an-ill-nerdy-teenager">https://www.techdirt.com/2023/06/28/social-media-was-useful-for-me-as-an-ill-nerdy-teenager</a> .....  | 14          |
| Shoshana Weissmann, <i>The technology to verify your age without violating your privacy does not exist</i> , R Street Inst. (May 16, 2023) , <a href="https://www.rstreet.org/commentary/the-technology-to-verify-your-age-without-violating-your-privacy-does-not-exist">https://www.rstreet.org/commentary/the-technology-to-verify-your-age-without-violating-your-privacy-does-not-exist</a> .....  | 16, 17      |
| Shoshana Weissmann, et al., <i>25 percent of kids will face identity theft before turning 18. Age-verification laws will make this worse</i> , R Street Inst. (July 25, 2024), <a href="https://www.rstreet.org/commentary/25-percent-of-kids-will-face-identity-theft-before-turning-18-age-verification-laws-will-make-this-worse">https://www.rstreet.org/commentary/25-percent-of-kids-will-face-identity-theft-before-turning-18-age-verification-laws-will-make-this-worse</a> ..                                       | 18          |
| Shoshana Weissmann, <i>If platforms are required to have your government IDs and face scans, hackers and enemy governments can access them too</i> , R Street Inst. (May 22, 2023), <a href="https://www.rstreet.org/commentary/if-platforms-are-required-to-have-your-government-ids-and-face-scans-hackers-and-enemy-governments-can-access-them-too/">https://www.rstreet.org/commentary/if-platforms-are-required-to-have-your-government-ids-and-face-scans-hackers-and-enemy-governments-can-access-them-too/</a> ..... | 18          |
| Tom Tapp, <i>GOP Senators Call For Warning Label On “Disturbing” LGBTQ Content In Kids’ TV Shows</i> , DEADLINE (Mar. 6, 2022), <a href="https://bit.ly/3wk58Yu">https://bit.ly/3wk58Yu</a> .....   | 25          |
| Tyler B. Valeska, <i>Speech Balkanization</i> , 65 B.C. L. REV. (2024).....   | 25          |
| United States Surgeon General Advisory, <i>Social Media and Youth Mental Health</i> (2023) .....  | 12, 13      |
